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Appendix 4D – Half-year Report

1. Details of the reporting period and the previous corresponding period
Current period: 1 July 2018 to 31 December 2018 
Previous corresponding period: 1 July 2017 to 31 December 2017

2. Results for announcement to the market

 
 
Key information

 
Percentage  
change

Half-Year ended 
31 December 2018 

$’000

2.1 Revenues from ordinary activities Up 1.2% 273,059

2.2 Profit from ordinary activities after tax  
attributable to members 

Down 1.2% 34,530

2.3 Net profit after tax attributable to members Down 1.2% 34,530

2.3.1 Underlying Net Profit After Tax and Acquisition 
Amortisation (UNPATA) attributable to members

Down 3.9% 42,596

 
Dividends

 
Amount per share

Franked amount  
per share

2.4 Interim dividend $0.34 $0.34

2.5 Ex-dividend date 7 March 2019

Record date for determining  
entitlements to the dividend

8 March 2019

Dividend payment date 22 March 2019

2.6 Commentary on results for the financial half-year

Underlying Net Profit After Tax and Acquisition Amortisation (UNPATA), being net profit after tax  
but before the after-tax impact of acquisition-related items (including impairment charge for intangible 
assets, amortisation of intangible assets, fair valuation of acquisition contingent consideration and 
finance charges and acquisition expenses) has been used to measure financial performance of the 
Group. The Company believes this measure of performance best represents the underlying operating 
results of the Group. For the half year ended 31 December 2018 Group UNPATA of $42.6m (1HFY18: 
$44.3m) was 3.9% lower than the previous corresponding period (pcp).

 
Dividends

Half-year 

31 Dec 2018 

$’000

Half-year 

31 Dec 2017 

$’000

Net profit after income tax attributable to members of the  
parent entity (item 2.3)

34,530 34,941

 Impairment of intangible assets after-tax 1 - 14,000

Contingent consideration fair valuation 2 2,584 (6,473)

Contingent consideration finance charge after-tax 141 120

Amortisation of intangible assets arising from acquisitions after-tax 1,776 1,732

Acquisition transaction costs after-tax 3 3,565 -

Consolidated UNPATA 42,596 44,320

1 1HFY18 non-cash impairment for the carrying value of intangible assets in the warranty and insurance, and the finance  
 brokerage businesses which form part of the Group’s Retail Financial Services (RFS) segment (refer note 6 to the financial report).

2 Non-cash fair valuation of contingent consideration relates to the business combination of Asset Management segment’s  
 businesses in the UK (refer note 6 to the financial report).

3 Acquisition transaction costs are predominantly for expenses incurred to 31 December 2018 in relation to the proposed  
 merger with Eclipx Group Limited.
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Segment UNPATA for the half:

 
Dividends

Half-year 
31 Dec 

2018

Half-year 
31 Dec 

2017

Half-year 
31 Dec 

2018

Half-year 
31 Dec 

2017

Revenue Revenue UNPATA UNPATA

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group Remuneration Services 106,009 99,636 29,746 29,348

 Asset Management 1 124,175 120,431 9,479 10,887

Retail Financial Services 42,256 48,907 3,846 4,579

Total segment operations 272,440 268,974 43,071 44,814

Unallocated public company costs  
and net interest (475) (494)

Consolidated UNPATA 42,596 44,320

1 Asset Management revenue in pcp has been re-stated to include revenue from the sale of motor vehicles with a corresponding   
increase in cost of sales by $7,417,000. There is no impact on UNPATA.

 
Basic earnings per share as shown in the financial statements, using statutory NPAT, was 41.8 cents per 
share (1H18: 42.3 cents per share) and on a diluted basis was 41.5 cents per share (1H18: 42.2 cents  
per share). Basic UNPATA per share is 51.5 cents (1H18: 53.7 cents per share).

Refer to the December 2018 Half-Year Results presentation announced to the ASX on 20 February 2019.

3.   Net tangible assets per share

31 Dec 2018 30 Jun 2018

Ordinary shares $1.97 $1.99

 

4.   Control gained or lost over entities during the period

Name of entities where control was  
gained during the period

Date control acquired

None N/A

Name of entities where control was  
lost during the period

Date control lost

None N/A
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5.   Dividend

 
 

 
Amount per 

share

Franked 
amount per 

share

Dividends Cents Cents

Final dividend in respect of the financial year ended  
30 June 2018 per share

40.0 40.0

 Interim dividend 34.0 34.0

 
The record date for determining entitlement to the interim dividend is 8 March 2019.

The interim dividend is payable on 22 March 2019.

6. Dividend reinvestment plan      
None.

7. Investment in associates and joint ventures     
The Group’s 50% joint venture interest in Maxxia Limited, a company operating in the UK,  
reported a loss after tax for the period of $667,000 (1HFY18: $548,000 loss).

8. Foreign entities reporting in Australia     
Not applicable.

9. Review     
This report contains an unqualified review opinion from an independent auditor.
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McMillan Shakespeare Limited (ASX: MMS) today released its results for the half-year ended  
31 December 2018, with a reported net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company of $34.5m.

Highlights of the operating results were:

1H19 1H18 Change

Revenue1 273.1 269.7 1.2%

EBITDA 65.3 67.9 (3.8%)

EBITDA margin (%) 23.9% 25.2%

NPBT 50.8 51.3 (1.0%)

NPAT (MMS share) 34.5 34.9 (1.1%)

Underlying NPATA 42.6 44.3 (3.9%)

Basic earnings per share (cents) 41.8 42.3 (1.2%)

Underlying earnings per share (cents)2 51.5 53.7 (4.1%)

Interim dividend per share (cents) 34.0 33.0 3.0%

Payout ratio (%)3 66.0% 61.5%

Free cash flow4 26.1 35.8 (27.1%)

Return on equity (%)5 22.9% 23.1%

Return on capital employed (%)5 19.6% 18.8%

1 1HFY18 Revenue has been re-stated to include revenue in AM (UK) from the sale of motor vehicles together with a corresponding 
increase in the cost of sales. There is no impact on EBITDA and UNPATA.

2 Underlying earnings per share is based on UNPATA as described in paragraph 2.6 on page 1.

3 Payout ratio calculated by total dividend per share (cents) divided by underlying earnings per share (cents).

4 Free operating cash flow is before investing, financing activities and fleet increases.

5 Return on equity (ROE) and return on capital employed (ROCE), which are based on first half UNPATA and underlying EBIT respectively, 
are annualised returns which exclude one-off acquisition related expenses, the amortisation of acquisition intangibles and the 
impairment of acquired intangible assets. Equity and capital employed used in the calculations includes the add back of impairment of 
acquired intangible asset charges incurred in the respective financial periods.

Half-year Results 
Announcement
McMillan Shakespeare Limited
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 Review of operations
The Group recorded solid financial and operating metrics for the half.

– Consolidated UNPATA of $42.6m was a 3.9% decrease over pcp.

– The GRS segment1 continues to perform well with revenue and UNPATA increasing by 6.4% and 
1.7% respectively compared to pcp. Revenue growth was underpinned by a 3.8% increase in 
salary packages, a 7.0% increase in novated leasing units and an increased contribution from Plan 
Partners. EBITDA and UNPATA margins declined marginally due to additional investment in Beyond 
2020 initiatives and the rollout of Plan Partners national footprint. The Beyond 2020 program of work 
accelerated in the first half ($3.4m expenditure - operating expenditure $1.2m and capital expenditure 
$2.2m) which is delivering improvements in productivity and novated lease lead conversion rates. 

– The AM segment UNPATA declined by 12.8%. In the Australia and New Zealand (ANZ) region, 
asset WDV increased by 8.9% which includes a continued focus on the capital light funding model 
resulting in a further $15.8m in assets funded off balance sheet. In the UK, the business experienced a 
challenging first half due to soft economic conditions partly attributable to Brexit and supply constraints 
due to requirements surrounding stringent new vehicle emission standards. Strong NAF growth of 27% 
was offset by further investment in expanding our national footprint and through reduced margins due 
to increased market competition reflecting the current economic conditions.

– The RFS segment performed to expectations. The Aggregation business contributed a positive 
contribution with NAF up 8.2% and UNPATA up 5.9% compared to pcp. The Retail business has 
re-positioned its dealer warranty products with enhanced product value to consumers resulting in 
revenue uplift of 6.8% on pcp.

– Plan Partners achieved its first month of profit in December 2018 and is expected to now be profitable 
for the full year FY19.

– Cash generation before investment in fleet of $26.1m was impacted by a number of one-off items 
(investment in Beyond 2020 initiatives, UK VAT payments, AM ANZ supplier payments). 

– Cash at bank at 31 December 2018 was $112.9m. Excluding fleet funded net debt, the Group has net 
cash of $48.3m.

– On 8 November 2018, the Company announced a proposed merger with Eclipx Group Limited (ECX). 
On 29 January 2019 ECX announced that FY19 NPATA is expected to be broadly in line with FY18 
NPATA and that 1HFY19 was expected to be approximately 40% of FY19 NPATA. The Company 
announced on 29 January 2019 that it was considering the ECX announcement and the further work 
required, and that an update would be provided in due course.

– Return on equity2 was 22.9% and return on capital employed2 was 19.6%.

– Underlying and basic earnings per share was 51.5 cents and 41.8 cents respectively.

– The Company declared an interim fully franked dividend of 34.0 cents per share. The record date is 
8 March 2019 and it will be paid on 22 March 2019.

Yours faithfully,
McMILLAN SHAKESPEARE LIMITED

Tim Poole     Mike Salisbury 
Chairman     Managing Director

20 February 2019 
Melbourne, Australia
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1. GRS includes revenue and costs associated with Plan Partners (PP).

2. Return on equity (ROE) and return on capital employed (ROCE), which are based on first half UNPATA and underlying EBIT respectively,  
 are annualised returns which exclude one-off acquisition related expenses, the amortisation of acquisition intangibles and the impairment  
 of acquired intangible assets. Equity and capital employed used in the calculations includes the add back of impairment of acquired  
 intangible asset charges incurred in the respective financial periods.
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For more information, please contact:
Mr Mike Salisbury

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

McMillan Shakespeare Limited

Telephone: +61 3 9097 3273

E-mail: mike.salisbury@mmsg.com.au

Mr Mark Blackburn

Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

McMillan Shakespeare Limited

Telephone: +61 3 9097 3273

E-mail: mark.blackburn@mmsg.com.au

McMillan Shakespeare Limited 
ABN 74 107 233 983 

AFSL No. 299054

Level 21, The Tower, Melbourne Central, 

360 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000

Tel: +61 3 9097 3000 

Fax: +61 3 9097 3060 

Web: www.mmsg.com.au
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Directors
The Directors of McMillan Shakespeare Limited (the Company) present their report on the consolidated 
entity consisting of the Company and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during the half-year ended 
31 December 2018 (the Group or Consolidated Group). 

The names of the Directors of the Company during the whole of the reporting period and up to the date  
of this report are as follows:

Mr T. Poole

Mr M. Salisbury

Mr J. Bennetts

Mr R. Chessari

Mr I. Elliot

Ms. H. Kurincic was appointed as a Non-Executive Director with effect from 15 September 2018.

Ms. S. Dahn resigned as Non-Executive Director with effect from 30 September 2018.

 
Review of Operations
A review of the operations of the consolidated entity during the half-year ended 31 December 2018  
and the results of these operations are set out in the attached results announcement.

 
Results
The consolidated net profit for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 attributable to the members of  
the Company after providing for income tax was $34.5m.

 
Dividend
On 20 February 2019, the Board of Directors declared a fully franked dividend of 34.0 cents per ordinary 
share. The record date is 8 March 2019 and the dividend will be paid on 22 March 2019.

 
Rounding of amounts
The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financials/Directors’ Reports) 
Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the 
“rounding off” of amounts in the directors’ report and financial report. Amounts in the directors’ report 
and financial report have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars in accordance with that 
Corporations Instrument.

 
Subsequent events
On 8 November 2018, the Company announced a proposed merger with Eclipx Group Limited (ECX).  
The terms of the Scheme Implementation Agreement were announced to the ASX on 8 November 2018. 
Subsequent updates were provided to the ASX on 18 December 2018 and 29 January 2019.

Other than the above matter, there were no material events subsequent to the reporting date.

Directors’ 
Report
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Auditor’s independence declaration
A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration, as required under section 307C of the  
Corporations Act 2001 is included on page 9 of the half-year financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to section 306(3)  
of the Corporations Act 2001.

Tim Poole 
Chairman

Mike Salisbury 
Managing Director

20 February 2019 
Melbourne, Australia

Directors’ 
Report
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Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594 
a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Ltd ABN 41 127 556 389 
 
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients 
and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Ltd is a member firm of Grant Thornton International 
Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are 
delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term ‘Grant Thornton’ may refer to 
Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 and its Australian subsidiaries and related entities. GTIL is not an Australian related entity to 
Grant Thornton Australia Limited. 
 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

 

www.grantthornton.com.au 

Collins Square, Tower 5 
727 Collins Street 
Melbourne VIC 3008 
 
Correspondence to: 
GPO Box 4736 
Melbourne VIC 3001 
 
T +61 3 8320 2222 
F +61 3 8320 2200 
E info.vic@au.gt.com 
W www.grantthornton.com.au 
 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 
To the Directors of McMillan Shakespeare Limited  
 

 

In accordance with the requirements of section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, as lead auditor for the review of McMillan 
Shakespeare Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2018. I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there 
have been: 

a No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and 

b No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review. 

 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd  
Chartered Accountants 

Darren Scammell 

Partner – Audit & Assurance 

Melbourne, 20 February 2019 
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Independent Auditor’s  
Review Report 
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GPO Box 4736 
Melbourne VIC 3001 
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W www.grantthornton.com.au 
 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report 
To the Members of McMillan Shakespeare Limited  

Report on the review of the half-year financial report 

 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of McMillan Shakespeare Limited (the Company) and its 
subsidiaries (the Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, and 
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in 
equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, a description of accounting 
policies, other selected explanatory notes, and the directors’ declaration. 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the half-year 
financial report of McMillan Shakespeare Limited does not give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group 
as at 31 December 2018, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting. 

 

Directors’ responsibility for the half-year financial report 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view 
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the 
Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in 
accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware 
of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 
including giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its performance for the half-
year ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 
Regulations 2001. As the auditor of McMillan Shakespeare Limited, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical 
requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report. 
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Independent Auditor’s  
Review Report 

 

 

 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

Independence 
In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd  
Chartered Accountants 

Darren Scammell 

Partner – Audit & Assurance 

Melbourne, 20 February 2019 
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Directors’ Declaration
a) The financial statements and notes of McMillan Shakespeare Limited for the half-year ended  
 31 December 2018 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including;

  i. giving a true and fair view of its financial position as at 31 December 2018  
   and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

  ii. complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

b) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as  
 and when they become due and payable.

Tim Poole 
Chairman

Mike Salisbury 
Managing Director

20 February 2019 
Melbourne, Australia

Directors’ 
Declaration
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Dividends

 
 
 

Note

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2018 
$’000

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2017 
$’000

Revenue from contract with customers 272,208 268,898

Interest revenue 851 811

Revenue from continuing operations 273,059 269,709

Expenses

Employee benefit expense (68,567) (66,495)

Leasing and vehicle management expenses (49,895) (44,881)

Brokerage commissions and incentives (19,201) (21,839)

Depreciation and amortisation (41,539) (44,494)

Net claims incurred (6,284) (5,108)

Other operating expenses (23,448) (21,309)

Impairment of intangible assets 6 - (14,998)

Contingent consideration fair valuation 6 (2,584) 6,473

Acquisition expenses 6 (4,925) -

Finance costs (5,183) (5,198)

Share of joint venture result (667) (548)

Total expenses (222,293) (218,397)

Profit before income tax expense 50,766 51,312

Income tax expense (16,326) (16,682)

Net profit for the period 34,440 34,630

Profit is attributable to:

Owners of the Company 34,530 34,941

Non-controlling interests (90) (311)

34,440 34,630

Other comprehensive income 

Items that may be re-classified subsequently to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (187) 111

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 1,469 1,336

Income tax 36 (29)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,318 1,418

Total comprehensive income for the period 35,758 36,048

Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:

Owners of the Company 35,848 36,359

Non-controlling interests (90) (311)

35,758 36,048

Basic earnings per share (cents) 41.8 42.3

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 41.5 42.2

Notes to the financial statements are annexed.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or  
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018
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Dividends

 
Note

31 Dec 2018 
$’000

30 Jun 2018 
$’000

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 8 112,952 99,667

Trade and other receivables 53,486 52,402

Finance lease receivables 72,327 71,137

Deferred warranty acquisition costs 2,597 2,385

Inventory 10,890 10,896

Prepayments 6,177 5,449

Assets under operating lease 69,345 70,910

Derivative financial instruments - 37

Total current assets 327,774 312,883

Non-current assets 

Assets under operating lease 224,616 231,218

Finance lease receivables 113,373 99,272

Property, plant and equipment 6,367 7,243

Goodwill 155,724 155,280

Other intangible assets 54,013 50,659

Deferred acquisition costs 2,554 2,226

Other financial assets 467 1,169

Deferred tax assets 2,306 975

Total non-current assets 559,420 548,042

Total assets 887,194 860,925

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 86,939 95,267

Other liabilities 10,026 9,075

Provisions 10,351 10,197

Contract liabilities 8,444 8,955

Unearned premium liability 7,922 7,566

Current tax liability 1,347 2,812

Borrowings 9 14,540 14,505

Contingent consideration 10 3,590 1,756

Derivative financial instruments 150 -

Total current liabilities 143,309 150,133

 

Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2018
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Dividends

 
Note

31 Dec 2018 
$’000

30 Jun 2018 
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 9 355,176 323,371

Provisions 1,994 2,327

Contingent consideration 10 5,019 4,402

Unearned premium liability 7,297 6,359

Deferred tax liabilities 1,798 3,933

Total non-current liabilities 371,284 340,392

Total liabilities 514,593 490,525

Net assets 372,601 370,400

Equity 

Issued capital 11 135,868 135,868

Reserves 6,306 5,568

Retained earnings 230,427 228,964

Total equity 372,601 370,400

Notes to the financial statements are annexed.

Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2018
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Dividends

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2018 
$’000

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2017 
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 300,621 303,211

Cash payments to suppliers and employees (161,683) (135,829)

Proceeds from sale of assets under lease 44,948 33,462

Proceeds from sale of lease portfolio 55,172 -
Payments for lease assets (185,341) (155,470)

Interest received 851 811

Interest paid (4,879) (6,657)

Income taxes paid (21,215) (22,905)

Acquisition related expenses (2,657) -

Net cash from operating activities 25,817 16,623

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for plant and equipment (824) (2,404)

Payments for software (8,353) (4,138)

Payments for joint venture subordinated loan - (857)

Net cash used in investing activities (9,177) (7,399)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 111,856 50,986

Repayment of borrowings (82,267) (44,988)

Payment for treasury shares - (2,531)

Proceeds from exercise of employee options - 4,480

Dividends paid (33,067) (28,938)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,478) (20,991)

Effects of foreign currency translation 123 147

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 13,285 (11,620)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the half year 99,667 59,416

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half-year 112,952 47,796

  Notes to the financial statements are annexed.

Consolidated Statement  
of Cash Flow
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018
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Half-year ended 31 December 2018

 
 

Issued 
capital 
$’000

 
 

Treasury 
Reserve 

$’000

 
 

Retained 
Earnings 

$’000

 
 

Option 
Reserve 

$’000

 
Cash flow 

Hedge 
Reserve 

$’000

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Reserve 

$’000

 
Outside 

Equity 
Interest 
$’000

 
 
 

Total 
$’000

Equity as at beginning of period as  
originally reported

135,868 - 229,941 11,591 37 (5,596) (464) 371,377

Change in accounting policy (note 3) - - (977) - - - - (977)

Re-stated equity as at the beginning  
of period

135,868 - 228,964 11,591 37 (5,596) (464) 370,400

Profit attributable to members of the 
parent entity

- - 34,530 - - - (90) 34,440

Other comprehensive income/ 
(loss) after tax

- - - - (151) 1,469 - 1,318

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

- - 34,530 11,591 (151) 1,469 (90) 35,758

Transactions with owners in their  
capacity as owners:

Equity contribution - - - - - - 125 125

Employee share schemes –  
value of employee services

- - - (615) - - - (615)

Dividends paid - - (33,067) - - - - (33,067)

Equity as at 31 December 2018 135,868 - 230,427 10,976 (114) (4,127) (429) 372,601

 
 
 
Half-year ended 31 December 2017

 
Issued 
capital 
$’000

 
Treasury 
Reserve 

$’000

 
Retained 
Earnings 

$’000

 
Option

Reserve 
$’000

Cash flow 
Hedge 

Reserve 
$’000

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Reserve 

$’000

 
Outside 

Equity 
Interest 
$’000

 
Total 

$’000

Equity as at beginning of period 141,088 (6,892) 235,855 10,092 (95) (9,053) - 370,995

Profit attributable to members  
of the parent entity

- - 34,941 - - - (311) 34,630

Other comprehensive income after tax - - - - 82 1,336 - 1,418

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

- - 34,941 - 82 1,336 (311) 36,048

Transactions with owners in their  
capacity as owners:

Other - - - - - - 5 5

Employee share schemes –  
value of employee services

- - - 895 - - - 895

Treasury shares (4,943) 6,892 - - - - - 1,949

Dividends paid - - (28,938) - - - - (28,938)

Equity as at 31 December 2017 136,145 - 241,858 10,987 (13) (7,717) (306) 380,954

Notes to the financial statements are annexed.

Consolidated Statement  
of Changes in Equity
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018



MMS   
Appendix 4D – Half-year Report

 
18

1. Corporate information
McMillan Shakespeare Limited (the Company) is a company limited by shares, incorporated and  
domiciled in Australia.  
 

2. Basis of preparation
The consolidated half-year financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001 and AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting.

This half-year financial report does not include notes of the type normally included in an annual financial 
report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 
30 June 2018 and any public announcements made by the Company during the half-year period in 
accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements arising under the Australian Stock Exchange 
Listing Rules and the Corporations Act 2001. The Company is a for-profit entity for financial reporting 
purposes under the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financials/Directors’ Reports) 
Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the 
“rounding off” of amounts in the financial report. Amounts in the financial report have been rounded off 
in accordance with that Corporations Instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the 
nearest dollar.

The consolidated half-year financial report was approved by the Board of Directors on 20 February 2019. 

3. Significant accounting policies
The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed in this interim financial 
report as were applied in the Group’s last annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018 with  
the following updates.

Two new accounting standards were applicable for the current reporting period that affect the Group’s 
accounting policies. These are discussed below together with the retrospective adjustment that was 
required on the adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments and the correction of an error in the accounting 
for revenue.

a) Impact on accounting policies and financial statements from adoption of AASB 9  
 Financial Instruments

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 relating to the recognition and de-recognition, classification 
and measurement of financial asset and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge 
accounting.

The adoption of AASB 9 from 1 July 2018 has resulted in changes to accounting policies and adjustments 
to the financial statements as follows.

 Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on the Group’s business model for managing the 
asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. 

Amortised cost: These are assets that are held solely to collect contractual cash flows that represent 
principal and interest. Changes to the carrying value of these instruments are recognised in the statement 
of profit or loss.

Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI): These are assets held to collect contractual 
cash flows (principal and interest) and for selling the assets and where the movement in the carrying value 
of the assets are taken through OCI, except for impairment gains and losses and interest and foreign 
exchange differences. When the asset is de-recognised the cumulative balance is transferred from equity 
to profit or loss.

Fair value to profit or loss (FVPL): Assets that do not meet the above criteria are measured and included  
in profit or loss.

Notes to the  
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Impairment

The measurement of debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI now include a forward looking 
assessment of the expected credit losses associated with the debt instrument. The Group has two types 
of assets that are subject to the new expected credit loss model in finance lease receivables and trade 
receivables. The accounting policies for these assets have been revised accordingly, and the impact is as 
follows.

Finance lease receivables – The Group uses the AASB 9 simplified approach to measure the expected 
credit losses. This model uses a lifetime loss allowance for finance lease receivable.

Expected credit losses are calculated on finance lease receivables that are grouped at a practical 
level based on substantially shared credit risk characteristics and using criteria from the Group’s credit 
management system. The Group’s credit management system utilises a default probability that is based 
on each customer’s credit rating and residual lease duration. The loss allowance includes the expected 
recovery rate from the discharge of collateralised assets and potential impact from sensitivity assessments. 
On this basis, the credit loss allowance as at 1 July 2018 was determined as follows.

Expected loss rate 0.71%

Gross carrying amount $171,632,000

Credit loss allowance $1,223,000

In accordance with the transitional provisions in AASB 9, the credit loss allowance of $1,223,000  
has been recognised in retained earnings as at 1 July 2018 and comparative figures have not been  
re-stated. The impact to the financial statements is as follows.

 
 

As originally 
reported

$’000

AASB 9 
transition

$’000

Re-stated

$’000

Finance lease receivables 171,632 (1,223) 170,409

Deferred tax assets 729 246 975

Total assets 861,902 (977) 860,925

Retained earnings 229,941 (977) 228,964

Equity / net assets 371,377 (977) 370,400

 

Trade receivables – The Group applies the simplified approach set out in AASB 9 to measure expected 
credit losses which uses a lifetime expected credit loss allowance for all trade receivables. The credit loss 
allowance is determined from the Group’s historical default rates and considers the potential impact of 
forward-looking factors. Historically, approximately 70% of trade receivables are outstanding within 30 days 
and not past due agreed contractual settlement terms and more than 90% of total receivables are not 
outstanding beyond 90 days of invoice date. At transition date of 1 July 2018, the re-calculated credit loss 
allowance under AASB 9 simplified approach was substantially similar to the provision for doubtful debts of 
$714,000 that was reported against gross carrying receivables of $29,461,000. 
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b) Impact on accounting policies and financial statements from the adoption of AASB 15 
 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted AASB 15 from 1 July 2018 which resulted in accounting policy changes affecting 
the recognition of certain revenue streams. In accordance with the transition provisions in AASB 15, the 
Group has adopted the modified approach and has not retrospectively re-stated the comparatives in the 
previous corresponding period however, the impact is disclosed below for revenue affected by the new 
standard.

•	 Impact	on	accounting	policies

AASB 15 contains principles to determine the amount and timing of revenue recognition – at a point in 
time or over time. The new standard prescribes principles that recognise revenue when control of goods 
or services are transferred to a customer and the process invariably involves judgement. The accounting 
policies for revenue recognition is summarised by the principle service streams transacted with cutomers 
as follows.

Remuneration Services

Revenue is recognised for fees received for the provision of salary packaging services over the period the 
services are completed. Fees for this service are independent of other fees that are collected for other 
services. Where the administration service includes the procurement of products and services including 
novated leases, financial services and asset maintenance, the Group acts in the capacity as agent and 
accordingly, does not recognise the proceeds collected from customers for the cost of procurement as 
revenue. Only commissions received as agent are recognised as revenue and at the time that customers 
receive their procured service or product and where there are no remaining performance obligations. 
The Group also receives volume based incentives and commissions from service providers and revenue 
is recognised in the period when the measurement criteria are completed and achieved all performance 
targets. Remuneration services revenue from contracts with customers is recognised at the point in time 
that services are provided.

Lease rental services

Revenue from rental services relate to fleet management services provided by the Asset Management 
segment. These services include the provision of asset rental and financing, in-life asset management 
services, fleet management, finance brokerage through Principle and Agency arrangements (P&A) and 
motor vehicle disposal. Operating lease rental income is recognised over the period of the lease term 
on a straight line basis for a constant period of return on the amount invested in the lease asset. Fees 
from in-life management services are recognised over the term of the contract. The provision of tyre and 
management services are recognised as revenue over the contract term based on the extent of costs 
incurred to date over expected total costs. Tyre and management fees received in advance of amounts 
recognised as revenue are deferred as contract liabilities. Brokerage fees received for the introduction of 
lease finance for customers to external financiers under a P&A arrangement are recognised as commission 
revenue when performance obligations are completed and accounted for at a point in time. Proceeds 
from motor vehicle disposals are recognised as revenue at the point in time the asset is transferred and 
consideration received with no remaining performance obligations.

Brokerage commissions and financial services

The Group’s revenue from retail financial services include fees earned from financiers and insurers for the 
origination of financial products and volume based commissions from service providers. Commission 
revenue is recognised at a point in time for services rendered and the customer has received the service. 
The Group acts as agent in this respect. Where there is potential for clawback by the financial services 
provider or a rebate paid, the amount is recognised as contract liabilities and in revenue as part of variable 
consideration. Contract liabilities for clawbacks and rebates are measured on an expected basis using 
historical trends to estimate the potential amount. 

Revenue is recognised in the capacity as agent from the third party distribution of insurance products and 
the administration of risk warranty products. The Group does not carry the risk as underwriter for the sale 
of warranty products and it is at the Group’s discretion to assist dealers to meet the cost of customer 
claims in relation to dealer warranty products. The Group does not expect to be considered as a provider 
of insurance to be accounted under AASB 17 Insurance Contracts when it becomes applicable in 2021.
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•	 Impact	on	accounting	for	rebates	and	commission	clawback

Commissions received for the origination of financial services to a provider is subject to a clawback when 
the underlying service contracts are terminated by the customer under certain contractual arrangements. 
The Group previously recognised an expense for the provision for rebates and cancellations based on an 
expected amount.

The current expected amount methodology is not materially different to that under AASB 15 for calculating 
commission clawed back for expected rebates and cancellations. The net movement in the carrying 
value of the expected amounts gives rise to variable consideration and is recognised as an adjustment 
to revenue. As there is no corresponding asset associated with the clawback, the expected amount is 
disclosed as contract liabilities. The impact on the profit or loss for the corresponding period that has not 
been re-stated was a reduction of commission revenue in the Asset Management segment of $704,000 
with a corresponding reduction in expenses. There was no impact to total assets, liabilities or equity. For 
the interim period clawbacks and rebates applied to revenue was $733,000.

•	 Presentation	of	assets	and	liabilities	related	to	contracts	with	customers

Consideration received in advance of the recognition in revenue from contracts with customers when their 
performance obligations are yet to be satisfied are brought to account as contract liabilities. The following 
advance payments from customers have been re-classified on transition to AASB 15 on 1 July 2018.

 
 

As originally 
reported

$’000

AASB 9 
transition

$’000

Re-stated

$’000

Provisions current 15,406 (5,209) 10,197

Other liabilities 12,821 (3,746) 9,075

Contract liabilities - 8,955 8,955

 
Included in provisions on 1 July 2018 was unearned consideration from the provision of maintenance 
services of $5,209,000 which was not recognised as revenue pending the discharge of obligations to 
customers.

The provision of rebates and clawbacks at 1 July 2018 of $3,746,000 was for the expected amount of 
claims from customer service contracts against commissions received.

•	 Impact	of	new	accounting	standards	issued	but	not	yet	applied	by	the	Group

AASB 16 Leases (effective for annual reporting periods on or after 1 January 2019) introduces a single 
comprehensive on-balance sheet accounting model for all leasing arrangements. The new standard will 
bring onto the balance sheet all leases, removing the distinction between operating and finance leases. 
The only exceptions are short term and low-value leases.

As presented in note 2d) iii) in the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018, there is no material 
impact to the Group accounting as lessors in its Asset Management segment. The standard will primarily 
affect the accounting for the Group’s operating lease commitments as lessee for properties it occupies in 
operations. The impact of the new standard will require the recognition of an asset for the right to use the 
asset (ROU) and a corresponding liability for the present value of the rental payments on the balance sheet. 
The ROU is amortised and expensed on a straight line basis and the lease liability is accounted for on an 
effective interest basis and the interest for the period expensed. The statement of cash flow will present 
payments between interest in operating cash flow and loan repayments as a financing activity.

The Group has completed a preliminary assessment of the new standard but has not finalised its adoption. 
The Group has not decided if the standard will be implemented either retrospectively with an adjustment to 
retained earnings or on a modified retrospective basis. 
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4. Correction in accounting for revenue
As disclosed in the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018, a subsidiary of the Asset 
Management segment that provides brokerage services for financing of motor vehicles is also engaged in 
the selling of motor vehicles. The entity previously included net profit from sale as revenue. As the entity 
assumes ownership and control of the motor vehicles, the proceeds from sale is to be recognised on 
a gross basis in revenue instead of net profit from sale. The error has been corrected and consolidated 
revenue of the Asset Management segment in the previous corresponding period has been re-stated by 
$7,417,000 with a corresponding increase to cost of sales. There was no impact to net profit after tax, 
equity, assets or liabilities.

5. Segment reporting
Group Remuneration Services - This segment provides administrative services in respect of salary 
packaging and facilitates the settlement of motor vehicle novated leases for customers, but does not 
provide financing. The segment also provides ancillary services associated with motor vehicle novated 
lease products. 

Asset Management - This segment provides financing and ancillary management services associated  
with motor vehicles, commercial vehicles and equipment.

Retail Financial Services - This segment provides retail brokerage services, aggregation of finance 
originations and extended warranty cover, but does not provide financing. 

Notes to the  
Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018



MMS   
Appendix 4D – Half-year Report

 
23

Half-year ended 31 December 2018

Group	
Remuneration 

Services
$’000

Asset 
Management

$’000

Retail  
Financial 
Services

$’000
Unallocated

$’000
Total 

$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 106,009 123,943 42,256 - 272,208

Interest revenue - 232 - 619 851

Segment revenue 106,009 124,175 42,256 619 273,059

Timing of revenue recognition:

At a point in time 106,009 68,912 26,810 - 201,731

Over time - 55,031 15,446 - 70,477

Segment revenue from  
contracts with customers

 
106,009

 
123,943

 
42,256

 
-

 
272,208

Underlying net profit after tax and 
amortisation (UNPATA) 29,746 9,479 3,846 (475) 42,596

 
Reconciliation to statutory net profit 
after tax attributable to members of 
the parent entity

Amortisation of intangible assets 
acquired on business combination

- (833) (1,573) - (2,406)

Fair valuation of contingent consideration - (2,584) - - (2,584)

Amortisation of contingent consideration 
financing charge

- (175) - - (175)

Acquisition costs - (903) - (4,022) (4,925)

Total UNPATA adjustments - (4,495) (1,573) (4,022) (10,090)

Income tax - 347 471 1,206 2,024

UNPATA adjustments after-tax - (4,148) (1,102) (2,816) (8,066)

Statutory net profit after-tax 
attributable to members of the  
parent entity 29,746 5,331 2,744 (3,291) 34,530

Notes to the  
Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 31 December 2018



MMS   
Appendix 4D – Half-year Report

 
24

Half-year ended 31 December 2017

Group	
Remuneration 

Services
$’000

Asset 
Management1

$’000

 Retail 
Financial 
Services

$’000
Unallocated

$’000
Total 

$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 99,636 120,355 48,907 - 268,898

Interest revenue - 76 - 735 811

Segment revenue 99,636 120,431 48,907 735 269,709

Timing of revenue recognition:

At a point in time 99,636 62,696 32,556 - 194,888

Over time - 57,659 16,351 - 74,010

Segment revenue from  
contracts with customers

 
99,636

 
120,355

 
48,907

 
-

 
268,898

Underlying net profit after tax and 
amortisation (UNPATA) 29,348 10,887 4,579 (494) 44,320

 
Reconciliation to statutory net profit 
after tax attributable to members of 
the parent entity

Amortisation of intangible assets 
acquired on business combination

- (789) (1,573) - (2,362)

Fair valuation of contingent consideration - 6,473 - - 6,473

Amortisation of contingent consideration 
financing charge

- (150) - - (150)

Acquisition costs - - (14,998) - (14,998)

Total UNPATA adjustments - 5,534 (16,571) - (11,037)

Income tax - 187 1,470 - 1,657

UNPATA adjustments after-tax - 5,721 (15,101) - (9,380)

Statutory net profit after-tax 
attributable to members of the  
parent entity 29,348 16,608 (10,522) (494) 34,940

1  Asset Management revenue is re-stated to include $7,417,000 for proceeds from sale of motor vehicles to replace profit from the sale that was previously    
    recognised as revenue (refer note 4).
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6. Material Profit and Loss items

 
Significant items

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2018 
$’000

Half-year 
ended  

31 Dec 2017 
$’000

a)   Impairment of intangible assets

Goodwill - 11,671

Other intangible assets - 3,327

- 14,998

 The impairment charge of $14,998,000 in the half-year ended 31 December 2017 related to the impairment 
of intangible assets of the warranty and insurance services and the finance brokerage business of the RFS 
Retail segment. 

b)  Contingent consideration fair valuation

     Fair value adjustment 2,584 (6,473)

 
Fair value adjustment accounts for the carrying value of contingent consideration at their estimated fair value 
at reporting date. The adjustment in 1H19 includes the re-negotiated contractual arrangements with the 
vendors of Anglo Scottish Finance plc that was reversed in the previous corresponding period (refer note 10). 

c)  Acquisition expenses

     Acquisition expenses 4,925 -

 
Acquisition expenses in the period relate to the costs to date for the proposed merger with Eclipx Group 
Limited of $4,021,000 and other acquisition targets of $903,000.

7. Dividends
On 20 February 2019, the Board of Directors declared a fully franked dividend of 34.0 cents per ordinary 
share. The record date is 8 March 2019 and the dividend will be paid on 22 March 2019.

 
Dividends

Half-year ended 

31 December 2018

Half-year ended 

31 December 2017

Cents per 
share

Total
$’000

Cents per 
share

Total
$’000

Recognised amounts

Fully paid ordinary shares

- Final dividend 40.0 33,067 35.0 28,938

Unrecognised amounts

Fully paid ordinary shares

- Interim dividend 34.0 28,107 33.0 27,285
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8. Cash and cash equivalents

 
Dividends

31 December 
2018

30 June 2018

Cash on hand 17 9

Bank balances 104,607 69,839

Short term deposits 8,328 29,819

112,952 99,667

Cash and cash equivalents held in trust and not recognised in the statement of financial position

Pursuant to contractual arrangements with clients, the GRS segment administers the cash flows on 
behalf of clients as part of the remuneration benefits administration service. Cash held in trust for clients is 
therefore not available for use in the Group’s operations. For some clients, cash is held in bank accounts 
specified in their name and other client monies are held in bank accounts specially designated as monies 
in trust for clients. All client monies are segregated from the Group’s own cash and not included in the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. At reporting date, the balance of monies held in bank 
accounts in trust for clients representing all client contributions to operate their accounts were as follows.

 
Dividends 31 December 2018 30 June 2018

Average 
interest rate

Total
$’000

Average 
interest rate

Total
$’000

Client monies in trust interest  
accruing to the Group 2.56% 395,031 2.30% 373,485

Client monies in trust interest  
accruing to clients 2.41% 31,231 2.23% 33,085

426,262 406,570

1 Pursuant to contractual agreement with clients, the Company received interest of $4,798,000 at an average interest rate of 2.54%  
 (half-year ended 31 December 2017: $4,606,000 at an average interest rate of 2.33%) for managing client monies and as part  
 substitute for administration fees.

9. Borrowings

 
Dividends

31 December 2018

$’000

30 June 2018

$’000

Current

Bank borrowings 14,540 14,505

Non-current

Bank borrowings 355,176 323,371

369,716 337,876
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Details of the Group’s facilities and amounts drawn to are as follows.

 
Borrowing

Maturity 
dates

Facility 
Local 

Currency 
‘000

Facility 
$‘000

 
 

Used4 
$‘000

 
 

Unused 
$‘000

Revolving 31/03/2020 AUD 75,000 75,000 65,800 9,200

Revolving 31/03/2021 AUD 50,000 50,000 50,000 -

Revolving 31/03/2021 AUD 65,000 65,000 65,000 -

Amortising1 31/03/2020 AUD 24,375 24,375 24,375 -

Revolving 31/01/2020 GBP 35,000 63,035 30,978 32,057

Revolving 31/03/2020 GBP 42,000 75,643 72,401 3,242

Revolving 31/03/2021 GBP 12,000 21,612 21,612 -

Amortising2 31/01/2021 GBP 3,010 5,421 5,421 -

Amortising3 31/03/2022 GBP 4,661 8,395 8,395 -

Revolving 31/03/2020 NZD 20,995 20,000 17,003 2,997

Revolving 31/03/2021 NZD 10,498 10,000 9,050 950

418,481 370,035 48,446

 
1 This facility has been used for the acquisition of the Presidian Group.

2 This facility has been used to finance the acquisition of EVC and CAPEX in the UK.

3 This facility has been used to finance the acquisition of CLM.

4 Drawn amounts are before borrowing costs.

10. Contingent consideration
 
Dividends

31 December 2018

$’000

30 June 2018

$’000

Current 3,590 1,756

Non-current 5,019 4,402

Net carrying value 8,609 6,158

The movement in carrying value of contingent consideration includes the fair value assessment of the 
amounts estimated to be payable at reporting date, the finance charge incurred in the period and the 
impact of foreign currency. The contingent consideration for the acquisition of Anglo Scottish Finance plc 
(ASF) is assessed at its fair value at reporting date based on the re-negotiated contractual terms finalised 
in the period resulting in the recognition of an estimated amount payable of $3,149,000. The fair value 
of contingent consideration payable for European Vehicle Contracts Limited and Capex Asset Finance 
Limited acquisitions at reporting date was $5,460,000.
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11. Share capital
i. Movement in ordinary shares during the period.

Half-year ended 31 December 2018

 
Dividends

Number of shares $000

Total issued capital at  
31 December 2018

83,204,720 135,868

Treasury shares (538,129) -
Shares held by external 
shareholders at 31 December 2018

82,666,591 135,868

There was no change to issued capital during the period.

Treasury shares are shares in McMillan Shakespeare Limited that are held by the McMillan Shakespeare 
Limited Share Plan Trust (EST) for the purpose of issuing shares under the McMillan Shakespeare Limited 
Long Term Incentive Plan. Treasury shares are deducted from issued shares to show the number of issued 
shares held by external shareholders. 

ii. Options and Rights

Employee options on issue at 31 December 2018 including the grant of performance and rights under the 
Company’s long term incentive programme (LTI) during the period is as follows. 

Number Exercise price Expiry date

Employee Performance options1 538,129 $10.18 30 September 2019 

Employee Performance options 403,521 $13.45 30 September 2020

Employee Performance options 17,340 $14.97 30 September 2020

Employee Performance options 374,515 $13.45 30 September 2021

Employee Performance options 15,920 $14.97 30 September 2021

Employee Performance options2 681,525 $16.64 30 September 2022

Employee Voluntary options 8,979 $13.45 30 September 2020

Employee Voluntary options 12,500 $13.45 30 September 2021

Employee Performance Rights 105,654 - 30 September 2019

Employee Performance Rights 111,295 - 30 September 2020

Employee Performance Rights2 122,585 - 30 September 2022

2,391,963

1 Performance options available to be exercised before the expiry date but were subject to a holding lock and Company Share Trading  
 Policy where shares from the exercise of these options cannot be disposed until after the expiry date or in accordance with the   
 Company’s Share Trading Policy.

2 Performance options and rights granted during the period under the Company’s Long Term Incentive Plan.
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12. Financial instruments
Information on the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value are provided below.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured on a recurring basis

 
 
Financial asset /  
(financial liability)

Fair value 
at 31 Dec 

2018 
$’000

Fair value 
at 30 June 

2018 
$’000

 
 
 
Valuation technique and key input

Interest rate swaps (150) 37 Based on estimated future cash flows 
discounted using forward interest rates 
observable from yield curves at the end  
of the reporting period. 

Contingent 
consideration

(8,609) (6,158) Based on probability weighted cash flow 
projections discounted at the incremental 
borrowing rate. Assumptions included average 
annual revenues of entities were in a range of 
$3.6m to $11.4m and average annual profits 
within a range from $1.6m to $5.7m1.

1 A 5% change in the probability-adjusted revenues and profits while holding all other variables constant is not expected to have a   
 significant change to the carrying amount of the contingent consideration. 

13. Contingent liabilities
As reported in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018, the Company was served with a 
class action proceeding for a claim relating to a warranty product business operated by Davantage Group 
Pty Ltd (trading as “National Warranty Company” (NWC)) which is and was at all relevant times a subsidiary 
of Presidian Holdings Pty Ltd which the Company acquired in February 2015. The claim was made on 
behalf of all persons who entered an NWC warranty between 1 July 2013 and 28 May 2015 (provided 
it was acquired for domestic/personal use and they received an NWC PDS). A significant portion of the 
relevant period to which the claim relates is in respect of a time when the “National Warranty Company” 
was not owned by the MMS Group. The proceedings are to seek orders that the NWC warranties are void, 
and seek either the restitution or a refund of the premium paid and interest on that amount. The Company 
is continuing its vigorous defence against the proceedings. At the date of this report the Company is not in 
a position to estimate the impact, if any, of this claim.      

On 18 February 2019, a letter of demand on a Group subsidiary company was received from a financier 
claiming an indemnity for alleged losses it incurred as a result of alleged non-compliance with certain terms 
in contractual agreements between the parties. The alleged claimed losses incurred by the financier relate 
to the period prior to MMS’ acquisition of its subsidiary. MMS holds retention amounts from the sellers of 
the subsidiary. MMS intends to vigorously defend the claim, the quantum of which is not expected to be 
material.

14. Events subsequent to reporting date
On 8 November 2018, the Company announced a proposed merger with Eclipx Group Limited (ECX).  
The terms of the Scheme Implementation Agreement were announced to the ASX on 8 November 2018. 
Subsequent updates were provided to the ASX on 18 December 2018 and 29 January 2019.

Other than the above matter, there were no material events subsequent to the reporting date.
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